During baseline data collection it is evident that the local communities are supportive of the Project and the
associated anticipated economic opportunities that it may bring.

Environmental and Social aspects are managed on site by a dedicated team based at Tisovci, the manager of
which reports directly to the Managing Director & CEO. A framework Environmental and Social Policy is to be
developed at the corporate level, providing guidance and an umbrella for an environmental and social
management system and all other environmental and social policies, plans and procedures to sit under. The
Board of Adriatic has established an Environmental Social & Governance committee to oversee and advice on
policy implementation. Governance policy aspects will also be addressed at the corporate level and will apply to
all subsidiary companies. Some progress has been made regarding these policies, and this will be a focus in the
period leading up to and during the Feasibility Study.

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT
15 October 2020

7 May 2019

Page 34

Adriatic Metals plc Regent House, 65 Rodney Road, Cheltenham GL50 1HX United Kingdom

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Table 18: Sensitivity Input - Post-Tax NPV (US$M)

Key Driver -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%

Metal Price $651 $845 $1,040 $1,234 $1,429
Total Opex $1,119 $1,079 $1,040 $1,000 $960

Initial Capex $1,070 $1,055 $1,040 $1,024 $1,009
Head Grade $673 $856 $1,040 $1,226 $1,413

Table 199: Sensitivity Input - IRR (%)

Key Driver -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%

Metal Price 76% 94% 113% 132% 151%
Total Opex 125% 119% 113% 107% 102%

Initial Capex 135% 123% 113% 104% 96%
Head Grade 79% 96% 113% 131% 149%

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

-20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%

N
PV

 (8
%

) U
SD

$
M

Metal Price Total Opex Initial Capex Head Grade

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT
15 October 2020

7 May 2019

Page 35

Adriatic Metals plc Regent House, 65 Rodney Road, Cheltenham GL50 1HX United Kingdom

KEY RISKS

• To achieve the range of outcomes indicated in the PFS, funding of in the range of US$180 million will
likely be required in capital expenditure to construct the mine, process plant and project infrastructure.
It is anticipated that the finance will be sourced through a combination of equity and debt instruments
from existing shareholders, new equity investment and debt providers.